
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
May 19, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read Into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VII are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
   Removed from the Agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $ 91,265.89
B. Minutes from the April 21, Regular meeting, and the May 5, 2020 Workshop meeting

VII. Unfinished Business
A. Ackerman Payout Request #11
B. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District update including reopening plan(s)

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VIII. New Business
A. Maryknoll Parking Lot Payout Request
B. Ackerman Indoor Turf Payout Request
C. Resolution # 20-01 Authorizing Benefit Protection Leave Service for COVID-19 Related

Furlough Time

IX. Staff Reports
A. Finance Report (For Information Only)

X. Commissioners’ Reports

XI. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 419.53          

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 43,101.61$   

Report Total: 91,265.89$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 5/19/2020

Recreation Fund 47,744.75 
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User:

Printed: 05/14/2020 -  8:38AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.05.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

58221 Trailer Repairs  191.77 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 191.77Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

75703 April 2020 Attorney Fees  2,833.75 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521100-0000

 2,833.75Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  32.68 05/20/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  26.08 05/20/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  75.01 05/20/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  27.74 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  59.36 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  34.86 05/20/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  109.18 05/20/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  38.81 05/20/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

5593834 5/2020 Pest Control  15.36 05/20/2020 20-21-000-525500-1236

 419.08Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

P26171162 Emergency Light Repairs  144.78 05/20/2020 20-30-450-530102-0000

 144.78Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Consultants, LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

284 Consulting Services  594.00 05/20/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

 594.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

41333 Station Monitoring  90.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198979 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

5541887 Faucet Replacement  223.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 223.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Logitech-Refund -13.40 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Program Supplies  72.11 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Office Supplies  55.49 05/20/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz MPEX-Zoom Subscription  93.33 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz MPEX-Zoom Subscription  93.33 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

Babicz MPEX-Zoom Subscription  93.33 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1161

Cinquegrani Amazon-Battery  34.09 05/20/2020 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  96.95 05/20/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  99.75 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  8.00 05/20/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  98.75 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  45.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 05/20/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 05/20/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.16 05/20/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.16 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  32.17 05/20/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  39.97 05/20/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  32.17 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  38.01 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  88.81 05/20/2020 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  29.94 05/20/2020 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phones 3/21-4/20/2020  30.08 05/20/2020 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  90.67 05/20/2020 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  146.64 05/20/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Posting  165.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  65.33 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.24 05/20/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  65.33 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  29.47 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.31 05/20/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.31 05/20/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  156.64 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  875.06 05/20/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  131.55 05/20/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  234.61 05/20/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

Defiglia Customonline-Face Masks  132.81 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Defiglia Better Banner-Sneeze Guards  596.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Defiglia Direct TV-Cable  152.99 05/20/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

Defiglia Case Lots-Masks  640.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Frigo Staples-Supplies  68.97 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530100-0000

Harris Jimmy Johns-Staff Lunch  23.86 05/20/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Harris USPS-PO Box Renewal  92.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521800-0000

Hartnett Athletic Equipment-Program Supplies  150.00 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

Hartnett Adrenaline Lacrosse-Patches  308.75 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1173

Hartnett Adrenaline Lacrosse-Jackets  3,607.27 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1173

Hartnett Amazon-Supplies  119.00 05/20/2020 20-21-000-535500-1172

Miller Amazon-Supplies  19.58 05/20/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Norman Case Lots-Cleaning Supplies  653.20 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Norman Case Lots-Sanitizer  522.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Norman Case Lots-Face Masks  128.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  250.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Textedly-SMS Marketing  910.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Vimeo-Marketing  84.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Barone's-Contest Prizes  75.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Videos  60.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photos  24.50 05/20/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photos  24.50 05/20/2020 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  101.65 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  25.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  261.96 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Kindness Rocks  165.92 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Best Version-Print Ad  156.80 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Vimeo-Subscription  240.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Photo Booth  197.92 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  248.00 05/20/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 05/20/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530401-0000

Stirmell IPRA-Symposium  60.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-585201-0000

Troia V of GE-Permit Fees  65.00 05/20/2020 10-10-000-550200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 13,726.31Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

9525452877 Eye Wash Station Repair  92.34 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530300-0000

 92.34Check Total:

Vendor: 100553 Granicus, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

126200 Online Streaming  244.63 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

126200 Online Streaming  244.62 05/20/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

 489.25Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

116300 Timing Belt  33.44 05/20/2020 20-30-100-530210-0000

 33.44Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

38574 Mulch  1,260.00 05/20/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 1,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Rope  8.99 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Building Repairs  24.78 05/20/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

Fountain Repairs  36.68 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530300-0000

 70.45Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

41144 PVC/Landscape Blocks  50.24 05/20/2020 20-30-300-541300-0000

41721 LED Lights  74.91 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530300-0000

41884 Cover  13.36 05/20/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

42205 Wood Plexiglass Guard  9.94 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

42477 Irrigation Repairs  63.05 05/20/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

 211.50Check Total:

Vendor: 157018 Midwest Groundcovers LLC. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

668902 District Plantings  606.43 05/20/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 606.43Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  21.40 05/20/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

 21.40Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

4/2020 Health Insurance  4,830.71 05/20/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  11,792.45 05/20/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  10,776.27 05/20/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  3,775.24 05/20/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  219.90 05/20/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  213.56 05/20/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  53.55 05/20/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  76.41 05/20/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  53.55 05/20/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  1,112.63 05/20/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

4/2020 Property Insurance  5,649.19 05/20/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2020 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 05/20/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2020 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 05/20/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

4/2020 Workers Compensation  170.01 05/20/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2020 Employment Practice  1,302.82 05/20/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2020 Health Insurance  419.53 05/20/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

 47,288.99Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Auger Repars  308.01 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 308.01Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

7436 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/20/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

7436 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/20/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

10198588 Blower Repairs  49.43 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 49.43Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

2020-062 IT Maintenance-May 2020  1,800.00 05/20/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-062 IT Maintenance-May 2020  1,800.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

8575-3 Paint  104.62 05/20/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 104.62Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

99316749-001 Memorial Trees  890.00 05/20/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 890.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200487 SOS Technologies Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

177116 AED Cabinets  4,123.95 05/20/2020 20-00-000-541250-0000

 4,123.95Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

1011144/43 CO2  45.00 05/20/2020 20-30-500-530600-0000

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

4/2020 Fuel  1,293.46 05/20/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,293.46Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  107.37 05/20/2020 20-30-200-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  23.15 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  42.72 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  71.44 05/20/2020 10-00-000-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  27.17 05/20/2020 20-30-150-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  42.72 05/20/2020 20-30-500-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  42.50 05/20/2020 20-30-350-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  584.74 05/20/2020 20-30-450-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  471.81 05/20/2020 20-30-100-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  42.76 05/20/2020 20-30-300-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  48.30 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  53.49 05/20/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

2/15-3/16/2020 Water  42.76 05/20/2020 20-30-400-570400-0000

 1,600.93Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 197710 Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  140.00 05/20/2020 20-22-000-525500-2315

 140.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 80,598.89

 28

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/14/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 7

8



User:

Printed: 05/06/2020 -  8:38AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00003.05.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200200 SportaFlex, LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

14103/02 Fencing System/Anchors/Sleeves  10,667.00 05/06/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 10,667.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 10,667.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/06/2020 -  8:38 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
April 21, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Ward called the remote Zoom meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. President Ward stated 
that Commissioners and staff were participating remotely via Zoom.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Durham, Weber, 
Bischoff and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell connected via Zoom at 7:20 p.m.  
 
Staff members attending via Zoom were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & 
Personnel Cinquegrani, Parks Project Manager Troia, and Superintendent of Recreation Esposito, 
Executive Assistant Dikker, Assistant Superintendent of Athletics Babicz, Manager Miller and 
Assistant Manager Shingler. 
 
Guests in attendance were CFC Member St. Clair and League of Women Voter representative 
Bernstein 
 
III.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
IV. Public Participation 
None. 
 
V.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Weber, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $133,774.35, the March 19, Regular meeting 
minutes and the April 7, 2020 Workshop meeting minutes. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Stortz, Durham, Weber, Bischoff and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VI. Unfinished Business 
A. Ackerman Payout Request #10 
Executive Director Harris presented the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvement Project Payout 
Request #10 from Wight Construction and discussed the status of the project stating the hope is 
to have the project completed by the third week in May. Following a brief discussion, 
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Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to approve Wight Construction 
payout request #10 for the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvements-Construction Management 
Services in the amount of $6,065.33. 
   
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Durham, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff, and President 
   Ward  
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
B. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update 
Executive Director Harris reminded the Park Board of the current status of the Park District 
including the closures of facilities, suspension of programs and cancellation of events and 